
Information and Instructions
This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifi-

cations and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no
previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of
Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions.
Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and pro-
ceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Inter-
spersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

HOW TO USE THE INDEX

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to
look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry “Camshaft.” Now read to the right where
under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning para-
graph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index
appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find
the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.

1



SHOP MANUAL

DEUTZ-ALLIS
MODELS

6240—6250—6260—6265—6275

On Models 6240, 6250 and 6260, tractor serial num-
ber is stamped on left front side of clutch housing.
On Models 6265 and 6275, tractor serial number is
stamped on right side of front axle support bracket.
A chassis nameplate is also attached to right front
side of hood side cover. On all models, engine serial
number and model number is stamped on a
nameplate attached to left side of engine crankcase.

INDEX (By Starting Paragraph)

BRAKES
Adjustment
Bleeding
Brake Calipers and Discs
Brake Shoes and Drums .
Disc Brake
Master Cylinder
Parking Brake
Wheel Cylinders

CAB
Remove and Reinstall . . .

CLUTCH
Adjustment
Remove and Reinstall . . .
Tractor Split

COOLING SYSTEM
Cooling Air Blower

DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM
Filter and Bleeding
Injector Nozzles
Iryection Pump

DIFFERENTIAL
Differential Lock
R&R and Overhaul

6240

121

123

126

6250 6260 6265 6275

79
82
80

56

60
61
69

112
110

121

124

126

121
120
125

124
122
126

121
120

127

122
127
128

121
120

127

122
127
128

79
82
80

56

60
61
69

112
110

152

79
82
80

56

60
61
69

112
110

152

79
82
80

56

60
61
69

113
HI

152

79
82
80

60
6L
69

113
111

©Copyright 1990 by Intertec Publishing Corp. Printed in the United States of America.



INDEX (CONT.)

6240

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
Alternator and Regulator . . 75
Starter Motor 78

ENGINE
Assembly, R&R 35
Camshaft and

Cam Followers 43
Connecting Rods

and Bearings 46
Crankshaft Balancer
Crankshaft and

Bearings 47
Crankshaft Oil Seals 48
Cylinders Heads 36
Flywheel 50
Oil Pan 53
Oil Pump 54
Pistons, Rings and

Cylinders 45
Rocker Arms 39
Timing Gear Cover 41
Timing Gears 42
Valve Clearance

Adjustment 40
Valves, Seats and Guides . . 37
Valve Springs and

Rotators 38

FRONT AXLE (Two Wheel Drive)
Axle Assembly, R&R 1
Front Wheel Bearings 2
Spindles and Bushings . . . . 3
Tie Rods and Toe-in 4

FRONT WHEEL DRIVE AXLE
Axle Assembly, R&R 7
Axle Shaft and

Universal Joint 10
Differential and Bevel

Drive Gears 11
Final Drive and

Wheel Hub 8
Lubrication 6
Pivot Housing and

Kingpins 9
Transfer Case 17

6250

75
78

35

43

46

47
48
36
50
53
54

45
39
41
42

40
37

38

1
2
3
4

7

10

11

8

9
17

Models

6260

75
78

35

43

46

47
48
36
50
53
54

45
39
41
42

40
37

38

1
2
3
4

7

10

11

8
6

9
17

6265

75
78

35

43

46
51

47
48
36
50
53
54

45
39
41
42

40
37

38

1
2
3
4

7

10

11

8
6

9
18

6275

75
78

35

43

46
51

47
48
36
50
53
54

45
39
41
42

40
37

38

1
2
3
4

7

10

11

8
6

9
18



INDEX (CONT.)

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Adjustment
Auxiliary Remote Valves . .
Draft Pick-up Linkage . . . .
Fluid and Filters
Hydraulic Power Lift
Hydraulic Pump
Testing

MAIN DRIVE BEVEL GEARS
Remove and Reinstall

MANUAL STEERING SYSTEM
Steering Gear

i240

146
150
145
135
140
138
136

6250

146
150
145
135
140
138
136

Models

6260

146
150
145
135
140
138
136

6265

146
151
145
135
140
138
136

627

146
150
145
135
140
138
136

91

20

POWER STEERING SYSTEM
Lubrication and Bleeding . . 22
Steering Control Valve . . . . 27
Steering Cylinder 30,31
Testing 24
Trouble-shooting 23

POWER TAKE OFF
Drive Shaft 131
Output Shaft 130

REAR AXLE
R&R and Overhaul 115

TRANSMISSION (6240—6250—6260)
Countershaft 91
Creeper Gears 95A
Gearshift Cover 85
Input Shaft 88,89
Lubrication 83
Mainshaft 90
Reverse Gear 95
Shift Shafts and Forks 87
Tractor Rear Split 84

TRANSMISSION (6265—6275)
Countershaft
Drive Shaft
Gearshift Cover
Input Shaft
Lubrication
Mainshaft
Remove and Reinstall
Shift Shafts and Forks

91

20

116

91

116

105

117

105

27
30,31
24
23

131
130

22
27

30,31
24
23

131
130

22
27

30,31
24
23

132,133
132,133

22
27

30,31
24
23

132,133
132,133

117

91
95A
85

88,89
83
90
96
87
84

• • •
• • •
• • •
...
...
...

91
95A
85,86
88,89
83
90
95
87
84

. * •
«> •
...
...
• • •

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

...

103
102

98,99
101
96
104
97
100

...

...

...

...

. # •

...

...

...

103
102

98,99
101
96
104
97
100


	00-single intro
	d-1



