#### **Information and Instructions**

This individual shop manual is one unit of a series on wheel type tractors. Contained in it are the necessary specifications and the brief but terse procedural data needed by a mechanic when repairing a tractor on which he has had no previous actual experience.

The material is arranged in a systematic order beginning with an index which is followed immediately by a Table of Condensed Service Specifications. These specifications include dimensions, fits, clearances and timing instructions. Next in order of arrangement is the procedures paragraphs.

In the procedures paragraphs, the order of presentation starts with the front axle system and steering and proceeding toward the rear axle. The last paragraphs are devoted to the power take-off and power lift systems. Interspersed where needed are additional tabular specifications pertaining to wear limits, torquing, etc.

#### **HOW TO USE THE INDEX**

Suppose you want to know the procedure for R&R (remove and reinstall) of the engine camshaft. Your first step is to look in the index under the main heading of ENGINE until you find the entry "Camshaft." Now read to the right where under the column covering the tractor you are repairing, you will find a number which indicates the beginning paragraph pertaining to the camshaft. To locate this wanted paragraph in the manual, turn the pages until the running index appearing on the top outside corner of each page contains the number you are seeking. In this paragraph you will find the information concerning the removal of the camshaft.

# SHOP MANUAL DEUTZ-ALLIS

MODELS 6240—6250—6260—6265—6275

On Models 6240, 6250 and 6260, tractor serial number is stamped on left front side of clutch housing. On Models 6265 and 6275, tractor serial number is stamped on right side of front axle support bracket. A chassis nameplate is also attached to right front side of hood side cover. On all models, engine serial number and model number is stamped on a nameplate attached to left side of engine crankcase.

### **INDEX (By Starting Paragraph)**

	6240	6250	6260	6265	6275
BRAKES					
Adjustment	121	121	121	121	121
Bleeding			120	120	120
Brake Calipers and Discs			125		
Brake Shoes and Drums	123		•••	127	127
Disc Brake		124	124		
Master Cylinder			122	122	122
Parking Brake	126	126	126	127	127
Wheel Cylinders	• • •	•••	•••	128	128
CAB					
Remove and Reinstall			152	152	152
CLUTCH					
Adjustment	79	79	79	79	79
Remove and Reinstall	82	82	82	82	82
Tractor Split	80	80	80	80	80
COOLING SYSTEM					
Cooling Air Blower	56	56	56	56	56
DIESEL FUEL SYSTEM					
Filter and Bleeding	60	60	60	60	60
Injector Nozzles	61	61	61	61	61
Injection Pump	69	69	69	69	69
DIFFERENTIAL					
Differential Lock	112	112	112	113	113
R&R and Overhaul	110	110	110	111	111

## INDEX (CONT.)

	Models					
	6240	6250	6260	6265	6275	
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM						
Alternator and Regulator	75	75	75	75	75	
Starter Motor	78	78	78	78	78	
ENGINE						
Assembly, R&R	35	35	35	35	35	
Camshaft and	00	. 00	. 00	00		
Cam Followers	43	43	43	43	43	
Connecting Rods	40	40	40	10	10	
and Bearings	46	46	46	46	46	
Crankshaft Balancer				51	51	
Crankshaft and				01	01	
Bearings	47	47	47	47	47	
Crankshaft Oil Seals	48	48	48	48	48	
Cylinders Heads	36	36	36	36	36	
Flywheel	50	50	50	50	50	
Oil Pan	53	53	53	53	53	
	53 54	54	54	54	54	
Oil Pump	94	94	94	04	04	
Pistons, Rings and	45	45	45	45	45	
Cylinders	39	39	39	39	39	
Rocker Arms			41	41	41	
Timing Gear Cover	41	41	42	42	42	
Timing Gears	42	42	42	42	42	
Valve Clearance	40	40	40	40	40	
Adjustment			37	37	37	
Valves, Seats and Guides	37	37	91	31	31	
Valve Springs and	20	20	20	20	90	
Rotators	38	38	38	38	38	
FRONT AXLE (Two Wheel Dr	rive)					
Axle Assembly, R&R	1	1	1	1	1	
Front Wheel Bearings	2	2	2	2	2	
Spindles and Bushings	3	3	3	3	3	
Tie Rods and Toe-in	4	4	4	4	4	
FRONT WHEEL DRIVE AXLE	E					
Axle Assembly, R&R	7	7	7	7	7	
Axle Shaft and						
Universal Joint	10	10	10	10	10	
Differential and Bevel						
Drive Gears	11	11	11	11	11	
Final Drive and						
Wheel Hub	8	8	8	8	8	
Lubrication	6	6	6	6	6	
Pivot Housing and						
Kingpins	9	9	9	9	9	
Transfer Case	17	17	17	18	18	

# INDEX (CONT.)

	Models						
	6240	6250	6260	6265	6275		
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM							
Adjustment	146	146	146	146	146		
Auxiliary Remote Valves	150	150	150	151	150		
Draft Pick-up Linkage	145	145	145	145	145		
Fluid and Filters	135	135	135	135	135		
Hydraulic Power Lift	140	140	140	140	140		
Hydraulic Pump	138	138	138	138	138		
Testing	136	136	136	136	136		
MAIN DRIVE BEVEL GEARS							
Remove and Reinstall	91	91	91	105	105		
MANUAL STEERING SYSTEM							
	20	20					
Steering Gear	20	20					
POWER STEERING SYSTEM							
Lubrication and Bleeding	22	22	22	22	22		
Steering Control Valve	27	27	27	27	27		
Steering Cylinder	30,31	30,31	30,31	30,31	30,31		
Testing	24	24	24	24	24		
Trouble-shooting	23	23	23	23	23		
POWER TAKE-OFF							
Drive Shaft	131	131	131	132,133	132,133		
Output Shaft	130	130	130	132,133	132,133		
REAR AXLE							
R&R and Overhaul	115	116	116	117	117		
TRANSMISSION (6240-6250-	_6260)						
Countershaft	91	91	91				
Creeper Gears	95A	95A	95A				
Gearshift Cover	85	85	85,86				
Input Shaft	88,89	88,89	88,89				
Lubrication	83	83	83				
Mainshaft	90	90	90				
Reverse Gear	95	95	95				
Shift Shafts and Forks	87	87	87				
Tractor Rear Split	84	84	84				
TRANSMISSION (6265—6275)							
Countershaft				103	103		
Drive Shaft				102	102		
Gearshift Cover				98,99	98,99		
Input Shaft				101	101		
Lubrication				96	96		
Mainshaft				104	104		
Remove and Reinstall				97	97		
Shift Shafts and Forks				100	100		